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Abstract 

This study examines regional imbalances in the Kalyana Karnataka region with a specific focus on the 

Ballari and Yadgir districts and the implementation of the Special Development Plan (SDP). The 

Nanjundappa Committee identified a high concentration of backward taluks in this region, prompting the 

SDP to reduce disparities. The major objectives are to examine regional imbalances and to evaluate the 

implementation of the Special Development Plan (SDP), with particular emphasis on the Ballari and 

Yadgir districts. The study adopts a descriptive-analytical research design to examine financial allocation, 

expenditure patterns, and developmental outcomes under the Special Development Plan (SDP) in the 

selected districts. The study period is 2018–19 to 2023–24 as per the dataset. The major finding is SDP 

implementation shows strong overall performance, with 90.54% of the total released funds successfully 

utilised, demonstrating effective financial management across the region. Key taluks such as H.B. Halli 

in Ballari and Shahapur in Yadgir lead in development activity, recording the highest number of SDP 

works and substantial expenditure levels, indicating strong administrative capacity and better fund 

absorption in these areas. Finally, they suggest that Backward taluks often face delays due to slow 

administrative processes; introducing fast-track approvals and simplifying financial procedures will 

significantly improve the timely utilisation of SDP funds.  

 

Keywords: -Disparities, income, GDDP, Development, Fund Utilisation and Special Development Plan 

(SDP).  

 

1. INTRODUCTION: 

Regional imbalance refers to the uneven and unequal development between different regions within a state 

or country. While some areas progress rapidly with better infrastructure, industries, employment, 

education, and healthcare, others remain backward due to historical neglect, poor investment, geographical 

disadvantages, and weak administration.  

Karnataka is a classic example of regional imbalance. The southern and coastal districts such as Bengaluru, 

Mysuru, Dakshina Kannada, and Udupi have achieved high levels of economic and social development. 

In contrast, the Kalyana Karnataka region—comprising Bidar, Kalaburagi, Yadgir, Raichur, Koppal, and 

Ballari—has remained one of the most backward regions in the state. Historically known as the 

Hyderabad-Karnataka region, it experienced long periods of neglect during the Nizam rule, with very 

limited industrialization, poor connectivity, and inadequate social infrastructure. Even after independence, 
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the region did not attract sufficient investment due to its drought-prone climate, low literacy levels, weak 

health services, and poor economic diversification. 

The disparities in Kalyana Karnataka are visible in almost all sectors. The region has higher poverty rates, 

lower per capita income, and very limited industrial development compared to the southern parts of 

Karnataka. Agriculture is the main occupation, but farmers often face water scarcity, poor irrigation 

facilities, and dependence on rainfall. Health indicators are also weak—infant mortality, maternal 

mortality, malnutrition, and prevalence of diseases are higher here than in more developed regions. 

Education levels lag behind due to shortages of teachers, poor school infrastructure, and lower enrolment 

in higher education.  

Recognising these long-standing disparities, Article 371(J) was introduced to provide special status, 

reservations in education and jobs, and priority in government funding for the Kalyana Karnataka region. 

The establishment of the Kalyana Karnataka Regional Development Board (KKRDB) aims to channel 

resources to backward taluks, improve infrastructure, strengthen education and health services, and 

promote balanced development.  

 

2. Review of literature: -  

1. Aabid Ahmad Koka, and Muddasir Ali Mir. (2018). The study finds that there is an unequal 

distribution of health infrastructure development in Kashmir Only 10 percent districts have come under 

highly developed category, 50 percent districts have come under developed category, 20 percent 

districts have come under backward category and 20 percent districts have come under highly 

backward category 

2. R V Dadibhavi, S T Bagalkoti and Sahana Joshi. (2006). the results clearly indicate that 

considerable investment in infrastructure, especially in the backward states, is required. Most of the 

infrastructure development needed in these states will have to be met through public investment, as 

the scope for private investment in infrastructure is limited.  

3. Laxmi Narayan (2011), “Some Aspects of Inter District Disparities in Haryana” The present paper 

makes a try to analyses some phases of the inter-district disparities in Haryana. Inter District 

Disparities in Haryana are analyzed with the help of different indicators mainly grouped as Economic 

Indicators, Educational Indicators and Health Indicators 

4. Reena Rai (2014) the empirical results show that law and order, share of non-farm income and health 

development are the indicators which have influenced the level of development. The government, 

therefore, should launch special programmes to not only create educational infrastructure in backward 

districts, but also encourage NGOs, school teachers and government departments to create the proper 

environment in schools and convince the first generation learners that doors are open for them. the 

policy-makers to identify the factors which are increasing disparity at the disaggregated level and take 

appropriate steps to bridge the gap. 

5. Mallikarjun G. Naik and Dr. V. Sharada. et all, (2013). This study based on descriptive methods 

some districts of the state has recorded notable progress in educational development. So steps taken to 

reduce the disparities among the districts of state in respect of educational development, and opening 

more schools, improving the infrastructure facilities, appointing more teachers, and etc,.  

6. Dr. Rajeshwari U R, Prof. Emmanual P. J. (2015). Study found that investments aimed at improving 

overall health can, inadvertently, widen inequalities between groups – indicators are a necessary tool 

for appraising impact. On the other hand, the backward districts are still characterised by lower level  
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of demographic development, and underdeveloped infrastructural facilities.  

 

3. Need for Study 

The Kalyana Karnataka region continues to experience persistent regional disparities despite multiple state 

initiatives aimed at balanced development. The Nanjundappa Committee (2002) identified a high 

concentration of most backward taluks in this region, highlighting deep-rooted inequalities in socio-

economic indicators such as income, literacy, health, infrastructure, and employment opportunities etc. 

Ballari and Yadgir represent two contrasting developmental trajectories within the region—Ballari 

showing higher economic diversification and industrial growth, while Yadgir consistently ranks among 

the lowest in human development and economic performance. Understanding these differences is essential 

for evaluating how effectively government interventions, particularly the Special Development Plan 

(SDP), have addressed long-standing developmental gaps. 

 

4. Objectives of the study: -  

To evaluate the implementation of the Special Development Plan (SDP), with particular emphasis on the 

Ballari and Yadgir districts of the Kalyana Karnataka region. 

 

5. Hypothesis of the study: -  

(H₀): There is no significant difference between the approved allocation and the actual expenditure in 

Ballari and Yadgir District.  

(H₁): There is a significant difference between the approved allocation and the actual expenditure in 

Ballari and Yadgir District. 

 

6. Research Design: -  

The study adopts a descriptive and analytical research design to examine the financial allocation, 

expenditure patterns, and developmental outcomes under the Special Development Plan (SDP) in the 

selected districts. This design helps in understanding existing conditions and analyzing quantitative trends 

across Ballari and Yadgiri talukas. The study is based on secondary data, collected from Kalyana 

Karnataka Region Development Board (KKRDB) Reports, District Statistical Offices, Government 

websites and published records, district statistical handbooks, audit reports, and departmental records 

related to SDP implementation. 

• Tools for Data Analysis: - Descriptive and Inferential Statistics: Mean, median, standard deviation, 

Paired t-test, regression, ANOVA. And Graphical Tools: Bar charts.  

• Period of the Study: - The data covers the relevant time period for which SDP allocations and 

expenditures were recorded (e.g., 2018–19 to 2023–24 as per the dataset). 

High Power Committee for Redressal of Regional Imbalances (2000-2002) 

The High-Power Committee for Redressal of Regional Imbalances (HPCRRI), chaired by Dr. D. M. 

Nanjundappa, evaluated the development status of 175 taluks across Karnataka. The assessment covered 

key sectors including agriculture, industry, economic infrastructure, social infrastructure, and demography, 

using 35 socio-economic indicators. Taking the State average in each indicator as the benchmark 

(assigned a value of 1), the Committee developed a Comprehensive Composite Development Index 

(CCDI) by applying appropriate weights to each indicator. 

Based on the CCDI values, the Committee identified 114 taluks as backward. These were divided into  
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three categories: most backward, more backward, and backward. Taluks with a CCDI between 0.53 and 

0.79 were classified as most backward; those with a CCDI from 0.80 to 0.89 were categorized as more 

backward; and taluks with a CCDI between 0.90 and 0.99 were regarded as backward.  

Table No. 01 The Kalburgi division break-up of these 28 taluks is as follows: 

Divisions 
Most Backwards 

Taluks 

More Backwards 

Taluks 

Backwards 

Taluks 

Total 

Taluks 

Kalburgi division  21 5 2 28 

Sources: https://planning.karnataka.gov.in/storage/pdf-files/Reports/Volume-1.pdf  

Using the methodology adopted by HPCRRI, 28 Taluks in the State were classified. In the Kalburgi 

division, out of 28 taluks, 21 are classified as Most Backward, 5 as More Backward, and 2 as Backward. 

This indicates that the majority of taluks in the division face significant developmental challenges. 

 

Allocations and Implementation of Special Development Plan 

The Special Development Plan (SDP) was conceived as an eight-year initiative with a financial outlay of 

₹31,000 crore, combining ₹15,000 crore from the normal plan and ₹16,000 crore as additional support to 

uplift lagging regions. Priority was given to irrigation, rural advancement, and essential social services, 

while energy and agriculture also received targeted assistance. Resource allocation across divisions 

followed the Cumulative Deprivation Index (CDI), derived from the deviation of each taluk’s CCDI score 

from the State average, and this method was further applied while distributing funds among districts and 

taluks. The programme began in 2007–08 with an annual provision of ₹1,571.50 crore. Although the 

recommended period formally ended in 2014–15, the State continued the initiative, raising the yearly 

allocation to around ₹3,000 crore. 

From the start of implementation up to 2023–24, the total allocation reached ₹44,074 crore, releases 

amounted to ₹37,662 crore, and expenditure touched ₹34,381 crore, reflecting a substantial 91% utilization 

of the funds made available. In 2023–24, ₹2,335.54 crore was earmarked for 25 Special Development and 

Aspirational Taluks under departments responsible for rural governance, welfare, education, housing, 

health, and related sectors. Against this outlay, ₹2,281.40 crore was released and ₹1,770.78 crore spent. 

For 2024–25, ₹3,076.99 crore has been set aside for aspirational talukas across ten major departments. By 

31 January 2025, the released amount stood at ₹811.35 crore, with ₹756.98 crore already utilized.  

The State has surpassed this commitment. Between 2007–08 and 2023–24, releases and expenditure have 

reached ₹37,662 crore and ₹34,381 crore respectively, underscoring a sustained effort to reduce disparities 

and accelerate balanced regional development. 

 

TO EVALUATE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (SDP), 

Why did Ballari and Yadgir Districts select the study?  

• Brief information about Ballari district:  

The socio-economic profile of Ballari district (2018-2024) shows a dependence on agriculture, with 

significant contributions from mining, steel, and a growing garment industry. The primary sector's share 

in the Net District Domestic Product (NDDP) is higher than the state average. The district is rich in mineral 

resources like iron ore and manganese, leading to a strong presence of mining and steel industries.  The 

tertiary sector accounts for the largest share of income (over 54% of NDDP) but lags behind the state 

average in its contribution to income. Male work participation rate (WPR) is 56.85%, and the female WPR 

is 34.03%. The literacy rate is around 67.5%, with a significant gender gap (76.64% for males, 58.09% 
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for females). GDDP: ₹4553583 lakh (approx.) in 2019-20 at current prices. NDDP: ₹4604875 lakh 

(approx.) in 2019-20 at current prices. Per Capita Income: ₹173,529 (approx.) at current prices in 2019-

20. 

 

• Brief information about Yadgir district  

Yadgir district is a predominantly agrarian area in the Kalyana Karnataka region, consistently ranking as 

one of the lowest in human development indicators within the state during the 2018-2024 period. The 

economy is driven by agriculture, but the region faces challenges like low productivity, high migration 

rates for employment, and lower-than-average social indicators compared to the state average. Agriculture 

is the backbone of the district's economy, employing nearly 73% of the total population. Major crops 

include jowar, red gram (tur), sunflower, and groundnut. The services (tertiary) sector contributes the 

maximum share to the Gross District Domestic Product (GDDP), although this share is lower than the 

state's average. The workforce participation rate (WPR) for males is about 53.72%, and for females is 

39.48%. A significant challenge is temporary migration. And the Yadgir consistently ranks at the bottom 

of the HDI among all Karnataka districts. The overall literacy rate in the district (as per the 2011 census 

data, is low at 51.83%, with a notable gender gap (male: 62.25%, female: 41.38%). 

Finally, there are substantial developmental differences between Ballari and Yadgir. Ballari shows higher 

economic diversification, stronger income levels, industrial growth, better literacy, and better human 

development, while Yadgir remains one of the most backward districts in Karnataka due to low 

productivity, weak infrastructure, poor literacy, and limited economic opportunities. 

Table No. 02 Allocations and Expenditure under Special Development Plan in Kalyana Karnataka 

Reginal Districts 2007-08 to 2023-24 (Rs. crores) 

Year Allocation  
Amount 

Released  

Expenditure 

Incurred  

% of Expenditure 

on Total Releases 

2018 3007 2580.09 2460.48 95.36 

2019 3010.02 3253.16 3154.49 96.97 

2020 2413.3 2297.22 2290.73 99.72 

2021 3266.16 3204.9 2880.72 89.88 

2022 2688.38 2546.38 2076.76 81.56 

2023 2335.54 2281.4 1770.78 77.62 

Total 16720.4 16163.15 14633.96 90.54 

 
Sources: - Karnataka Economic Survey 2024-25  
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• Changes After the Implementation of the Special Development Plan (SDP) in Kalyana 

Karnataka 

After the implementation of the Special Development Plan, significant improvements have been seen 

across various sectors in the Kalyana Karnataka region. One of the major changes is the increase in 

government funding, which has helped improve basic infrastructure such as roads, drinking water supply, 

electricity, and public buildings. Many rural roads, bridges, and internal village connectivity have been 

upgraded, making transportation easier and improving access to markets, hospitals, and schools. The 

education sector has seen improvements through new school buildings, additional classrooms, recruitment 

of teachers, hostels, and scholarships, especially for students from backward taluks. Health services have 

also strengthened with new Primary Health Centres (PHCs), better medical equipment, ambulance 

services, and improved maternal and child health programs. 

Table No. 03 Taluk-Wise SDP work and financial allocation, and expenditure in Bellary District 

(Rs. crores) 

Sl. 

No.  
Taluka 

Total SDP 

Works  

Approved 

Allocation  
Expenditure  

1 Bellary 25 1597.32 1318.913 

2 H. B. Halli 128 1676.48 1567.838 

3 Hadagali 37 2445.4 2185.914 

4 Harapanahalli 45 2935.97 2690.896 

5 Hospet 31 3279.14 1964.55 

6 Kudligi 86 2957.07 2708.591 

7 Sandur 20 2669.22 2114.743 

8 Sirguppa 57 2082.47 1901.172 

Total  429 19643.07 16452.62 

Mean 53.625 2455.384 2056.577 

Median 41 2557.31 2039.647 

Standard Deviation 36.65256764 619.802 487.4464 

Kurtosis 1.557519188 -1.39474 -0.66877 

Sources: - https://hykasoft.in/public/pdashboard.aspx 

The taluk-wise analysis of SDP implementation in Ballari district shows significant variation in 

development activity, allocation, and expenditure. H.B. Halli records the highest number of works (128), 

far above the district mean of 53.6, indicating a major concentration of development projects. In terms of 

financial allocation, Hospet (₹3,279.14 crore), Harapanahalli (₹2,935.97 crore), and Kudligi (₹2,957.07 

crore) receive the highest funds, reflecting their priority status. Expenditure patterns generally follow 

allocation levels, with high-spending taluks such as Harapanahalli (₹2,690.89 crore) and Kudligi 

(₹2,708.59 crore), showing strong fund utilisation. The standard deviations for allocation (₹619.80 crore) 

and expenditure (₹487.45 crore) indicate considerable financial disparities among taluks. A kurtosis value 

of 1.55 for total works suggests a moderately peaked distribution,  

 

Table No. 04 Paired t-Test Results Financial Allocation and Expenditure in Bellary District (Rs. 

crores) 

  Approved Allocation  Expenditure  

http://www.ijfmr.com/
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Mean 2455.38375 2056.577113 

Variance 384154.4756 237604.0015 

Pearson Correlation 0.774945232  
Hypothesized Mean Difference 0  
df 7  
t Stat 2.879027629  
P(T<=t) one-tail 0.011842231  
t Critical two-tail 2.364624252  

The paired t-test compares the Approved Allocation and Expenditure in Ballari District to determine 

whether a significant difference exists between the two. The Pearson correlation value of 0.7749 indicates 

a strong positive relationship between allocation and expenditure, meaning that higher allocations are 

generally associated with higher expenditure. The calculated t Stat = 2.8790, which is higher than both the 

one-tailed critical value (1.8946) and the two-tailed critical value (2.3646). The corresponding p-values—

0.0118 (one-tailed) and 0.0237 (two-tailed)—are both below 0.05, indicating statistical significance. 

Therefore, we reject the null hypothesis and conclude that there is a significant difference between 

approved allocation and expenditure in Ballari District. 

 

Table No. 05 Financial allocation and expenditure in Bellary District (Rs. crores) Regression 

Statistics 

Multiple R 0.774945 

R Square 0.60054 

Adjusted R Square 0.533963 

Standard Error 423.1194 

Observations 8 

The regression analysis shows a moderately strong positive relationship between financial allocation and 

expenditure in Bellary District, as indicated by a correlation coefficient of 0.77. The R Square value of 

0.60 reveals that 60% of the variation in expenditure is explained by the financial allocation, confirming 

that allocation is an important predictor. The Adjusted R Square of 0.53 shows the model remains reliable 

even with only eight observations. However, the standard error of 423.12 suggests some variability in 

expenditure that is not captured by the model, indicating the influence of additional factors beyond 

financial allocation. 

 

Table No. 06 ANOVA results of financial allocation and expenditure in Bellary District (Rs. 

crores) 

  df SS MS F Significance F 

Regression 1 1614901 1614901.206 9.020281633 0.023903769 

Residual 6 1074180 179030.0206   
Total 7 2689081    

The ANOVA results show that the relationship between financial allocation and expenditure in Bellary 

District is statistically significant. The F-value of 9.02 and the p-value of 0.0239 (below 0.05) indicate that 

allocation has a meaningful impact on expenditure. The regression sum of squares (1,614,901) is much 

higher than the residual sum of squares (1,074,180), showing that the model explains a substantial portion 
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of the variation in expenditure. Overall, the analysis confirms that financial allocation is a strong predictor 

of expenditure across the taluks in Bellary district. 

 

Table No. 07, Taluk-Wise SDP work and financial allocation, and expenditure in Yadgir Districts 

(Rs. crores) 

Sl. 

No.  
Taluka 

Total SDP 

Works  

Approved 

Allocation  
Expenditure  

1 Shahapur 106 5317.54 4860.221 

2 Shorapur 80 3711.86 2307.724 

3 Yadgir 96 5906.938 5233.466 

Total  282 14936.34 12401.41 

Mean 70.5 3734.085 3100.353 

Median 87.5 4425.244 3386.44 

Standard 

Deviation 47.54296 2103.678 1917.16 

Kurtosis 2.998638 1.4002 -2.88189 

Sources: - https://hykasoft.in/public/pdashboard.aspx 

The SDP data for Yadgir District shows clear variation among taluks. Shahapur leads with 106 works and 

high expenditure, followed by Yadgir taluka with 95 works, while Shorapur shows low utilisation 

compared to its allocation, indicating underperformance. The district’s overall utilisation stands at about 

83%, with an average allocation of ₹3,734 crore and expenditure of ₹3,100 crore per taluka. High standard 

deviations highlight major financial disparities, and kurtosis values indicate uneven distribution of both 

allocations and expenditures. Overall, the data reflects significant differences in development activity and 

fund utilisation across Yadgir taluks. 

 

Table No. 08 Paired t-Test Results Financial Allocation and Expenditure in Yadgir Districts (Rs. 

crores) 

  

Approved 

Allocation  Expenditure  

Mean 3734.085 3100.353 

Variance 4425462 3675503 

Pearson Correlation 0.961838  
Hypothesized Mean 

Difference 0  
df 3  
t Stat 2.165377  
P(T<=t) two-tail 0.118972  
t Critical two-tail 3.182446  

The paired t-test for Yadgir district shows a strong positive correlation (r = 0.96) between allocation and 

expenditure, indicating that higher allocations are closely associated with higher spending. However, the 

t-value (2.16) is lower than the critical value (3.18), and the p-value (0.1189) is greater than 0.05, meaning 

the difference between allocation and expenditure is not statistically significant. This suggests that 

http://www.ijfmr.com/
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although allocations and expenditures move together, the small sample size and variability prevent the 

relationship from reaching statistical significance. 

 

Table No. 09 Regression Statistics Financial Allocation and Expenditure in Yadgir Districts (Rs. 

crores) 

Multiple R 0.991388 

R Square 0.98285 

Adjusted R Square 0.649517 

Standard Error 628.2789 

Observations 4 

The regression results show a very strong relationship between allocation and expenditure in Yadgir 

district, with a high Multiple R (0.9914) and R Square (98.28%), indicating an excellent model fit. 

However, the Adjusted R Square (0.6495) is much lower due to the small sample size, suggesting limited 

reliability for wider generalisation. The standard error (628.28) shows moderate variation between 

predicted and actual values. 

 

Table No. 10 ANOVA Financial Allocation and Expenditure in Yadgir Districts (Rs. crores) 

  df SS MS F Significance F 

Regression 1 67865731 67865731 171.9276 0.005766 

Residual 3 1184203 394734.3     

Total 4 69049934       

The ANOVA results for the regression indicate that the model is statistically significant, F(1, 3) = 171.93, 

p = 0.0058. Since the p-value is far below the 0.05 threshold, the null hypothesis that the regression model 

has no explanatory power is rejected. This shows that the independent variable contributes significantly 

to explaining variation in the dependent variable and that the regression model provides a strong fit despite 

the small sample size. 

 

Table No. 11 Status of Special Development Plan (SDP) Implementation in Ballari and Yadgir (Rs. 

crores) 

Statues Ballari  Yadgir 

Total SDP Works  429 282 

Approved Allocation 19643.07 14936.34 

Expenditure 16452.62 12401.41 

Total  36524.69 27619.75 

Mean 12174.9 9206.583 

Median 16452.62 12401.41 

Standard Deviation 10296.57 7832.152 
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Author calculation 

The chart above shows that the comparative assessment of SDP implementation between Ballari and Bidar 

districts shows that Ballari has performed on a larger scale in both project volume and financial 

mobilisation. Ballari undertook 429 SDP works, significantly more than Bidar’s 282 works, indicating 

broader developmental activity. Correspondingly, Ballari received a higher approved allocation 

(₹19,643.07 crore) compared to Bidar (₹14,936.34 crore). Expenditure patterns follow the same trend, 

with Ballari spending ₹16,452.62 crore, while Bidar recorded ₹12,401.41 crore, showing that Ballari not 

only received more funds but also utilised more. The higher mean and median values in Ballari further 

reflect its greater financial involvement in SDP projects. However, both districts show considerable 

variability in fund distribution as indicated by their high standard deviations, though Ballari exhibits 

greater fluctuation due to larger project scales. Overall, Ballari demonstrates stronger SDP implementation 

in terms of works, allocation, and expenditure when compared to Bidar. 

 

7. Findings and suggestions: -  

• The overall KKRDB expenditure is 90.54% of total releases, showing strong financial utilisation under 

the SDP. 

• In Ballari district, H.B. Halli records the highest number of works (128), and major taluks like Hospet 

and Kudligi receive the highest allocations and expenditures. 

• Ballari’s overall fund utilisation is 83.7%, though utilisation varies across talukas. 

• Shahapur shows the highest number of SDP works (106) and also a high expenditure level (₹4,860.22 

crore), indicating strong development activity and better fund absorption capacity. 

• Shorapur, despite having 80 works, shows significantly lower expenditure (₹2,307.72 crore) compared 

to its allocation (₹3,711.86 crore), indicating underutilisation of funds or delays in project execution. 

• The Yadgir district has a high standard deviation for both allocation (₹2,103.68 crore) and expenditure 

(₹1,917.16 crore) indicates major disparities in financial distribution and development intensity 

between the taluks. 

 

8. Suggestion: 

• Backward taluks often face delays due to slow administrative processes; introducing fast-track 

approvals and simplifying financial procedures will significantly improve timely utilisation of SDP  
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funds. 

• Implementing real-time monitoring systems, third-party audits, and transparent public reporting will 

reduce leakages and ensure that funds are used efficiently and for the intended developmental 

purposes. 

 

9. Conclusion: 

The analysis clearly shows that the Kalyana Karnataka region continues to face historic and persistent 

regional disparities, as identified by the Nanjundappa Committee. The Special Development Plan (SDP) 

has emerged as a critical intervention for correcting these imbalances. The overall KKRDB expenditure is 

90.54% of total releases, showing strong financial utilisation under the SDP. Ballari’s overall fund 

utilisation is 83.7%, though utilisation varies across talukas.  The comparative analysis of SDP 

implementation shows that Ballari has undertaken a significantly larger volume of development works 

and received higher financial allocations and expenditure than Yadgir, Ballari demonstrates more intensive 

utilisation of SDP resources, while the lower figures for Yadgir indicate comparatively limited project 

scale and fund absorption. The Yadgir district has a high standard deviation for both allocation (₹2,103.68 

crore) and expenditure (₹1,917.16 crore) indicates major disparities in financial distribution and 

development intensity between the taluks. Although both districts benefit from SDP funding, Ballari’s 

higher expenditure and wider project coverage highlight its relatively better implementation performance, 

whereas Yadgir continues to face developmental constraints that require targeted intervention. 
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